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Airport Committee
Tuesday, May 30, 2017

Immediately following the Finance & Improvements Committee
(No earlier than 4:30 p.m.)

City Council Chambers

AIRPORT (FEDEX) LANDSCAPING (AIR053)
In December of 2016 Committee and Council approved the Terminal Landscape project in the amount of
$37,600.00.  The original budgeted amount was $108,000.00; however, due to favorable bidding and the use of
volunteers to plant many of the trees, the Airport was able to return $60,380.00 in unused tax revenue to the
City. Since that time it has been discovered that previous Airport administration had agreed to include a small
section of ground between the Employee Parking Lot and the FedEx building in the landscaping project.  This
area was not included in the original RFP.  The successful bidder has agreed to add this area for additional
$600.00 in project cost.

1. Recommend approval of the 2017 Airport (FedEx) Planting Work Oder; and 
2. Recommend approval of the attached ordinance to amend the 2017 Annual Airport Budget to
increase the maintenance building and grounds expenses and increase sales tax major projects
expenditures for the FedEx portion of the landscaping project (AIR052); and 
3. Authorize the Mayor to sign the referenced proposal and ordinance 

Documents:

MEMO - AIRPORT (FEDEX) LANDSCAPING (AIR053).PDF
2017 AIRPORT FEDEX PLANTING WORK ORDER.DOCX
2017 BA - CO FOR LANDSCAPING PROJECT AIR053.PDF

AIRPORT LANDSCAPING (AIR053)
In December of 2016 Committee and Council approved the Terminal Landscape project with the addition of the
FedEx landscaping portion in 2017. 

1. Recommend approval of final payment to Minot Forestry Department for work completed on
the Airport Landscaping project; and 
2. Recommend approval of final payment to Double J Construction for work completed on the
Airport Landscaping project; and 
3. Recommend approval of payment to Ulteig Engineers for work completed on the Airport
Landscaping project

Documents:

MEMO - AIRPORT LANDSCAPING (AIR053).PDF
MINOT PARK DISTRICT - INVOICE.PDF
DOUBLE J - INVOICE.PDF
INVOICE - 65037 - MOT LANDSCAPING PROJECT NO. 16.01875.PDF

AIRPORT OPERATIONS PICKUP TRUCK (AIR058)
Operations trucks are a necessary part of the safe and efficient operation of the Airport. Replacements are
programmed on a regular basis to ensure a minimum supply of the required equipment. This truck was
programmed for 2016 but was pushed back to 2017 for budgetary reasons.  The need is now critical and the
pricing the City received was favorable pricing which was $20,000 less than the $50,000 amount that was
included in the 2017 budget.

1. Recommend approval to purchase Operations Pickup Truck from Westlie Motor Company
based on the attached bid proposal and pending receipt of the anticipated State Aeronautics
Commission grant.
2. Recommend approval of the attached ordinance to amend the 2017 Annual Airport Budget to
decrease the capital expenses and revenues for cost savings on the purchase of the airport
operations truck; and
3. Authorize the Mayor to sign any applicable documentation
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Documents:

MEMO - OPS PICKUP TRUCK.PDF
WESTLIE BID PROPOSAL.PDF
2017 BA - REDUCE WIP AND STATE AERO FOR AIR058.PDF

CULTURAL & WETLAND DELINEATION REPORT UPDATE (AIR063)
In July 2010, the Airport had a wetland delineation completed for the entire airport property. Changes have
occurred on the property since that time and the original work did not include identification of the soil
classifications. Additionally, the United States Army Corps of Engineers has changed requirements for
wetland delineations since the completion of the 2010 report.

1. Recommend approval of the Cultural & Wetland Delineation Report Update; and
2. Recommend approval of the attached ordinance to amend the 2017 annual budget to

increase the Professional Service Contract expenses and revenues for additional costs for
the wetland delineation and culture report; and

3. Authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Work Order

Documents:

MEMO - WETLAND DELINEATION REPORT.PDF
WORK ORDER 17.00293 - CULTURAL AND WETLAND REPORT UPDATES V2.PDF
2017 BA - ADDITIONAL WETLAND DELINEATION AND CULTURE REPORT FOR AIRPORT.PDF

GA NORTH APRON RECONSTRUCTION (AIR029)
In December 2016 Committee and Council approved Airport capital improvement projects including perimeter
road reconstruction, general aviation north apron reconstruction, and the purchase of a snow removal
equipment broom.  For these projects to move forward the Airport must now advertise for bidders.  

1. Recommend approval to advertise for the GA North Apron Reconstruction (Phase 1)

Documents:

MEMO - GA APRON.PDF

MEI TECHNOLOGIES SYSTEMS SUPPORT PROPOSAL
MEI Technologies was chosen during the construction phase to coordinate the selection, installation, and
maintenance of the Genetec security system at the new Airport Terminal. This includes access control both
in the terminal and the perimeter gates, door keypads, badging, and the video monitoring system. The one-
year warranty has now expired on this equipment and software, and a system maintenance agreement is
required in order to operate the security functions of the airport in an efficient and cost-effective manner. 

1. Recommend approval of the MEI Technologies Systems Support Proposal; and 
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign any applicable documentation 

Documents:

MEMO - MEI.PDF
MINOT AIRPORT - SYSTEMS SUPPORT PROPOSAL 3APR17.PDF

PERIMETER ROAD (AIR049)
In December 2016 Committee and Council approved Airport capital improvement projects including perimeter
road reconstruction, general aviation north apron reconstruction, and the purchase of a snow removal
equipment broom.  For these projects to move forward the Airport must now advertise for bidders.  

1. Recommend approval to advertise for the Perimeter Road Reconstruction

Documents:

MEMO - PERIMETER ROAD.PDF

SRE BROOM (AIR060)
In December 2016 Committee and Council approved Airport capital improvement projects including perimeter
road reconstruction, general aviation north apron reconstruction, and the purchase of a snow removal
equipment broom.  For these projects to move forward the Airport must now advertise for bidders.  



9.

10.

11.

12.

1. Recommend approval to advertise for the SRE Broom

Documents:

MEMO - SRE BROOM.PDF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TRILLION AVIATION FOR AIR SERVICE DEVELOPMENT
CONSULTING

Trillion Aviation is a skilled consulting firm with many years’ experience in the aviation industry. Their previous
work with the Minot International Airport affords them invaluable information about its operations and history. 

1. Recommend approval to extend the budgeted Professional Services Agreement for Air
Service Development Consulting Agreement with Trillion Aviation; and
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the attached agreement

Documents:

MEMO - AIR SERVICE DEVEL. - 05.03.2017.PDF
AIR SERVICE DEVELOPMENT - STATEMENT OF WORK.PDF

SRE TANDEM BOX TRUCK AND PLOW PROJECT (AIR034)
In March of 2017 Committee and Council approved the partial payment to Westlie Motor Company for delivery
of the Snow Removal Equipment Tandem Box Truck with Plow. Delivery of this equipment was made to the
Airport on January 25, 2017 and partial payment of 98% of the invoice was made. Since this time, all
remaining punch list items have been completed. It is now recommended that final payment in the amount of
$4,315.00 be made.  

1. Recommend approval of final payment to Westlie Motor Company for delivery of the SRE
Tandem Box Truck and Plow Truck and completion of all punch list items  

Documents:

MEMO - SRE PLOW TRUCK (AIR034).PDF
WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY INVOICE - SRE TRUCK WITH PLOW_PART6.PDF

REPUBLIC PARKING SYSTEMS CONTRACT EXTENSION
Republic Parking Systems, Inc. has been the parking management company servicing the Airport since
January 1st, 2013. With the option to extend, per the contract (attached), the approval of an extension would
allow Republic Parking Systems, Inc. to act as the parking management company for the Airport through
December 31, 2020. With approval from Council, Republic Parking Systems, Inc. would perform during the
Option Term in accordance with the terms and conditions outlined within the existing contract. The
management fee has been negotiated down from $128,000 per year to $52,000, and the overall budgeted
expenses for 2018 have declined by $72,000.  Republic has proven to be a professional and reliable partner
with the City in the efficient and customer focused operation of the Airport.

1. Recommend approval to extend the existing Parking Facilities Management Agreement
between the City of Minot Airport and Republic Parking Systems, Inc.; and 
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign any applicable documentation 

Documents:

MEMO - REPBULIC PARKING.PDF
REPUBLIC FULL SIGNED PARKING AGREEMENT.PDF
MOT 2018 BUDGET 5-19-17.PDF

AIRPORT DIRECTOR PROJECT/PROGRAM UPDATES
The Airport Director will give a presentation on Airport activities, reports and project updates.
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: AIRPORT (FEDEX) LANDSCAPING (AIR053)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval of the 2017 Airport (FedEx) Planting Work Oder; and
2. Recommend approval of the attached ordinance to amend the 2017 Annual Airport Budget 

to increase the maintenance building and grounds expenses and increase sales tax major 
projects expenditures for the FedEx portion of the landscaping project (AIR052); and 

3. Authorize the Mayor to sign the referenced proposal and ordinance

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
In December of 2016 Committee and Council approved the Terminal Landscape project in 
the amount of $37,600.00.  The original budgeted amount was $108,000.00; however, due to
favorable bidding and the use of volunteers to plant many of the trees, the Airport was able 
to return $60,380.00 in unused tax revenue to the City. Since that time it has been discovered
that previous Airport administration had agreed to include a small section of ground between
the Employee Parking Lot and the FedEx building in the landscaping project.  This area was 
not included in the original RFP.  The successful bidder has agreed to add this area for 
additional $600.00 in project cost.

B. Proposed Project
Add a modest number of trees and shrubs to the area adjacent to the FedEx building to 
present a look consistent with the other Terminal landscaping.

.

IV. IMPACT:
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A. Fiscal Impact:
This project will be funded through the use of sales tax funds from the sales tax major 
project funds in the first penny and added to the Terminal Landscaping Project, approved in 
December of 2016.

Project Costs

Cost of Planting       $600
Total       $600

Project Funding
Sales Tax Fund       $600

V. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the FedEx portion of the landscaping project to
be completed along with the previously approved portion of the landscaping project.

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. 2017 Airport FedEx Planting Work Oder
B. 2017 BA – CO for landscaping project AIR052



2017 Airport (FedEx) Planting Work Order

Minot Forestry Department 24 January 2017

Work to be done by the Minot Park District Forestry Department includes:

-Delivery of trees, planting, staking, mulching in 3ft diameter around trees, routine 

watering, and warranty of trees

Location of planting is labeled on map which includes:

-West of FedEx Shipping Center

Cost of planting:

-6 trees @ $100 per tree    = $600

- Mulch installation and all labor @ no cost

   Total cost = $600



ORDINANCE NO:  

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2017 ANNUAL AIRPORT BUDGET TO 

INCREASE THE MAINTENANCE BUILDING AND GROUNDS EXPENSES 

AND INCREASE THE SALES TAX MAJOR PROJECTS EXPENDITURES FOR 

THE FEDEX PORTION OF THE LANDSCAPING PROJECT (AIR052) AND 

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM SALES TAX MAJOR PROJECTS. 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINOT: 

 

§1: Amend the 2017 annual airport budget to increase the maintenance 

building and grounds expenses and increase the sales tax major project 

expenditures for the FedEx portion of the landscaping project (AIR052). 

 

100-5000-501.04-33  $600 

263-8000-491.31-01  600 

             

§2: Transfer the funds from sales tax capital improvements to airport: 

  

263-8000-491.31-01  $600 

100-0000-391.32-10 AIR053 600 

 

§3: This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and approval. 

 

PASSED FIRST READING:         

 

 

PASSED SECOND READING:   

 

   

 

 

   

ATTEST: 

 __________________________ 

  Chuck Barney, Mayor 

 

___________________________ 

Kelly Matalka, City Clerk 
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: AIRPORT LANDSCAPING (AIR053)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval of final payment to Minot Forestry Department for work completed 
on the Airport Landscaping project; and

2. Recommend approval of final payment to Double J Construction for work completed on the 
Airport Landscaping project; and

3. Recommend approval of payment to Ulteig Engineers for work completed on the Airport 
Landscaping project

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
In December of 2016 Committee and Council approved the Terminal Landscape project with
the addition of the FedEx landscaping portion in 2017. 

B. Proposed Project
As all portions of the Airport Landscaping project have been completed, it is recommended 
that Council approve final payments be sent to the contractors who performed the work. 

IV. IMPACT:
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A. Fiscal Impact:
This project will be funded through the use of sales tax dollars and added to the Terminal 
Landscaping Project, approved in December of 2016.

Project Costs

Minot Forestry Department $11,700
Double J Construction   14,500
Ulteig Engineers     7,000
Total $33,200

Project Funding
Sales Tax Fund $33,200

V. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the contractors to be paid in a timely fashion 
for the work performed on the Airport Landscaping project. 

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Minot Forestry Department Invoice
B. Double J Construction Invoice
C. Invoice – 65037 – MOT Landscaping Project No. 16.01875







  
 
 
 
 

 

  
 

3350 38th Avenue S • Fargo, ND 58104 • P: 701-280-8500 • www.ulteig.com 

UEI Project No. 16.01875 

Invoice No. 65037 

Grant No. N/A 
 

May 17, 2017 

 

Melody Shelkey 

City of Minot           

PO Box 5006           

Minot, ND 58701-5006           

 

Subject:  Invoice and Progress Report for UEI project No. 16.01875 – MOT – Terminal/Parking Lot Landscaping 

  

 

Dear Ms. Shelkey, 

 

Attached is our invoice and progress report for engineering services for the above referenced project, for the period through May 16, 

2017 in the amount of $7,000.00.  The following is a list of the project tasks and their status at this time:  

 

Phase 1. Landscape Modification Design 

Completed Tasks: 

 Coordination with Owner regarding initial concepts and preferences. 

 Provide preliminary landscape designs. 

 Develop landscaping plan sheet(s) with general layout, planting notes, and planting schedule. 

 Provide preliminary plan to Owner for review and comment. 

 Provide final plan for City submittal. 

 Solicit construction cost from numerous contractors. 

 Create Project Summary of Costs. 

 

 

Additional detail is presented in the attached task breakdown table.  As per the contract, payment of Invoice 65037 (attached), is 

kindly requested within 30 days of this invoice.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Derek T. Spitzer, PMP 



Kelly Matalka
City of Minot, ND
515 2nd Ave SW
Minot, ND  58701

May 17, 2017
Project No: R16.01875
Invoice No: 65037

Please Remit To:
3350 38th Ave. S.
Fargo ND  58104
Phone: (888) 858-3441
EIN #45-0220725

Amount Due This Invoice: $7,000.00

Project R16.01875 MOT -Terminal/Parking Lot Landscaping
Professional Services through May 17, 2017
Fee

Total Fee 7,000.00

Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 7,000.00
Previous Fee Billing 0.00
Current Fee Billing 7,000.00

Total Fee 7,000.00

                    $7,000.00Total this Invoice

  

TERMS: DUE UPON RECEIPT
Past due invoices may be subject to finance charges.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to you.



Phase  Phase Description Total Amount

Percent Complete to 

Date Total Due to Date

Less Previously 

Invoiced Invoice this period

1.0 Preliminary & Design

1.1 Landscape Modification Design 7,000.00$                    100.00% 7,000.00$                    -$                              7,000.00$                    

7,000.00$                    7,000.00$                    -$                              7,000.00$                    

Overall Project % complete 7,000.00$                    100.00%

7,000.00$                    

City of Minot

Minot International Airport

MOT - Terminal/Parking Lot Landscaping

UEI Project No. 16.01875

Phase Breakdown for Professional Services Rendered through May 16, 2017 

Total Project Fee
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: AIRPORT OPERATIONS PICKUP TRUCK (AIR058)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Recommend approval to purchase Operations Pickup Truck from Westlie Motor Company 

based on the attached bid proposal and pending receipt of the anticipated State Aeronautics 
Commission grant.

2. Recommend approval of the attached ordinance to amend the 2017 Annual Airport Budget 
to decrease the capital expenses and revenues for cost savings on the purchase of the airport 
operations truck; and

3. Authorize the Mayor to sign any applicable documentation

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
Operations trucks are a necessary part of the safe and efficient operation of the Airport. 
Replacements are programmed on a regular basis to ensure a minimum supply of the 
required equipment. This truck was programmed for 2016 but was pushed back to 2017 for 
budgetary reasons.  The need is now critical and the pricing the City received was favorable 
pricing which was $20,000 less than the $50,000 amount that was included in the 2017 
budget.

B. Proposed Project
The proposed project would involve replacing the existing Operations Pickup Truck. The 
proposed replacement vehicle would be a ¾ ton 4x4 extended cab Ford F250 XL with a 6.5-
foot box.

C. Consultant Selection
This project was in conjunction with the Public Works Department and went out to bid along
with other City vehicles. Westlie Motor Company responded with the lowest, most accurate 
bid. 

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
The addition of this vehicle will allow for the continued safe and efficient operation of the 
airfield.
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B. Fiscal Impact:
This is a project will be funded in part by the pending State Aeronautics Grant, once 
approved; the City’s share will be funded with 2017 Sales Tax. This invoice will not be paid 
until grant approval is received. The previously approved budgeted  amount for 2017 was 
$50,000 (50/50 cost share with the State).

Project Costs

Westlie Motor Company Bid               $30,703.28
Total $30,703.28

Project Funding
State Aeronautics Grant $15,351.64
Sales Tax Fund $15,351.64

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. The purchase of this vehicle could be again moved back and included in the 2018 budget.  
The State Aeronautics Commission portion of the funding would be returned to the state. The 
Airport could continue to affect repairs on the current truck in order to keep it operational.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the vehicle to be purchased and put into use 
within the 2017 budget year. 

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Westlie Bid Proposal
B. 2017 BA – Reduce WIP and State Aero for AIR058



















ORDINANCE NO:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2017 ANNUAL AIRPORT BUDGET TO 
DECREASE THE CAPITAL PURCHASES EXPENSES & REVENUES FOR 
COST SAVINGS ON THE PURCHASE OF THE AIRPORT OPERATIONS

TRUCK (AIR058).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINOT:

§1: Amend the 2017 annual airport budget to decrease the capital expenses 
and revenues for costs savings on the purchase of the airport operations 
truck.

100-5000-501.07-93 ($17,297)
100-0000-333.10-10     (8,648)

§2: This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED FIRST READING:

PASSED SECOND READING:

ATTEST:
__________________________
Chuck Barney, Mayor

___________________________
Kelly Matalka, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: CULTURAL & WETLAND DELINEATION REPORT UPDATE (AIR063)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval of the Cultural & Wetland Delineation Report Update; and
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Work Order

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
In July 2010, the Airport had a wetland delineation completed for the entire airport property. 
Changes have occurred on the property since that time and the original work did not include 
identification of the soil classifications. Additionally, the United States Army Corps of 
Engineers has changed requirements for wetland delineations since the completion of the 
2010 report. 

B. Proposed Project
The updated wetland delineation report will address the property changes, lacking soil 
classification and changed regulatory requirements so the Airport can move forward with 
planned CIP projects. 

C. Consultant Selection
Ulteig Engineers are the engineer of record for the Minot International Airport; they were 
selected through a request for qualification, bidding, and interview process in 2016.

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
An updated Wetland Delineation Report is a necessary first step in any future plans or 
projects which include construction or changes to the Airport property. In the near future this
will include necessary storm water pond design and rehabilitation of the detention ponds as 
well as wildlife mitigation strategies.
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B. Fiscal Impact:
This project will be funded as follows:
90% Federal - Pending Grant Approval (June 2017)
5% State – Pending Grant Approval (June 2017)
5% City – 2017 Airport Reserves

Project Costs

Federal Share   17,1790
State Share          955
City Share        $955
Total Project Cost   $19,100

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. The Cultural and Wetland Delineation update could be postponed until a later date when 
funding sources are more favorable.  However since this report is a necessary prerequisite to several 
planned capital improvement projects, those projects would need to be rescheduled as well. 

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the Cultural & Wetland Delineation Report 
Updates to be completed so that the Airport may move forward with CIP projects.

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Work Order 17.00293 – Cultural and Wetland Report Updates V2
B. 2017 BA – Additional Wetland Delineation and Culture Report for Airport



 

Ulteig Master Professional Services Agreement  Confidential 
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Master Professional Services Agreement 

Ulteig Engineers, Inc. – City of Minot 

 

WORK ORDER NO. 1 – Cultural & Wetland Delineation Report Updates – 17.00293 

 
In accordance with this Work Order No. 1, made and entered into this 20th day of March, 2017, ULTEIG ENGINEERS, INC., a 
North Dakota corporation (hereinafter “Ulteig”) agrees to perform and complete the following services (the “Services”) for CITY 

OF MINOT (hereinafter “Client”), in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Master Professional Services Agreement 
(the “Agreement”), dated July 27, 2016, all of which terms and conditions are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

Project Location: Minot International Airport, Minot, ND 
 

Project Description:  
This project is update the wetland delineation on the entire airport property and the Class III cultural survey of the ravines on the 
south side of the airport property. 
 

Scope of Services:  

• Project Management and Coordination 
• Wetland Delineation and Report 
• Class III Cultural Survey and Report & Architectural Historic Survey and Report 
 

Services Compensation and Method of Payment: 

 
Services Description   Services Compensation  Method of Payment 
 
Project Management and Coordination  $2,580.00   Hourly not to exceed fee 
Wetland Delineation and Report  $7,820.00   Ulteig shall be reimbursed for expenses 
Class III Cultural Survey and  

Architectural Inventory   $8,700.00   Ulteig shall be reimbursed for expenses  
 
Total Engineering Fees    $19,100.00 
 
Note: Ulteig shall commence work after the Owner has given notice to proceed. Ulteig shall commence billing of services as work 
progresses. 
 
Additional Services Compensation and Method of Payment: Unless otherwise agreed in writing signed by Ulteig, Ulteig’s 
performance of any Additional Services shall entitle Ulteig to additional compensation calculated on an hourly basis under Ulteig’s 
fee schedule currently in effect.   
 
Schedule:  All environmental surveys and reports to be completed by September 1, 2017 
 
Other Considerations/Requirements: N/A 
 
 
 
 

ULTEIG ENGINEERS, INC.    CITY OF MINOT 
 
 
BY:       BY:       
 
 
Print Name:      Print Name:      
 
 
Title:       Title:       
 
 
Date:       Date:       
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Master Professional Services Agreement 

Ulteig Engineers, Inc. – City of Minot 

 
 

Attachment A 

Detail Scope of Services 

Cultural & Wetland Delineation Report Updates 

Minot International Airport 

Minot, ND 

UEI Project Number – 17.00293  

 
In July 2010, the Airport had a wetland delineation completed for the entire airport property.  Changes 

have occurred on the property since that time and the original work did not include identification of the 

soil classifications.  Additionally, the USACE has changed requirements for wetland delineations since 

the completion of the 2010 report.  The updated wetland delineation report will address the property 

changes, lacking soil classification and changed regulatory requirements so the Airport can move 

forward with planned CIP projects.  See attached wetland delineation area exhibit. 

 

Between 2000 and 2012, multiple cultural surveys have been conducted at the airport to cover the 

majority of the property.  The storm water improvement project that identified for environmental study 

in 2018 will include ravines at the south end of the property that have not been previously surveyed (see 

attached). 

 

Project Management and Coordination 

 

1. Preliminary Coordination with FAA and NDAC – Ulteig will coordinate with the FAA and NDAC for the 

requirements and submittals of the updated wetland delineation and Class III survey reports. 

 

2. Environmental Doc. (Simple Written Record) – Ulteig will review the FAA Order 1050.1 and Order 5050.4 

then prepare a simple written record for the FAA to obtain CATEX. 

 

3. Preliminary Coordination with the Airport – Ulteig will coordinate with the Airport providing status 

updates and and submittals of the updated wetland delineation and Class III survey reports. 

 

4. In House Kickoff Meeting – Key project staff will meet to set the project up, review deliverables, project 

needs and schedule. 

 

5. Project Management - The project will be managed throughout the preliminary design phase to adhere to 

the schedule and scope of work.  This includes subconsultant coordination and project invoicing.  

 

6. QCQA – Ulteig will perform QCQA on the deliverables prior to submitting to the Airport and FAA. 

 

 

Wetland Delineation and Report 

 

1. Wetland Delineation – Sub-consultant will delineate wetlands and waterbodies in the area identified in 

the attached wetland delineation area map. The field delineation will be conducted in 

accordance with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE) Wetland Delineation Manual 

(1987 Edition) and Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Manual: Great 
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Master Professional Services Agreement 

Ulteig Engineers, Inc. – City of Minot 

Plains Region (Version 2.0). USACE ND Regulatory Office minimum standards for hydric soil, hydrophytic 

vegetation, hydrology, and landscape setting data will be recorded and will be used in the delineation. 

USACOE wetland data forms will be completed for each wetland, and wetland boundaries will be 

recorded using sub-meter accurate GPS equipment. 

 

2. Wetland Delineation Report – Sub-consultant will prepare a report that summarizes the delineation work 

performed and results of the investigation(s).  The report will also include project maps, summary tables, 

site photographs, other supporting information, and references.  GIS shapefiles of wetlands and 

waterbodies and other pertinent information will be supplied as part of the report.  A draft copy will be 

submitted to the FAA for review.  Upon acceptance, two hard copies will be provided to the FAA for 

distribution to the USACE for a jurisdictional determination. 

 

 

Class III Cultural Survey and Report 
 

1. Class III Cultural Survey and Report and Architectural Inventory – Sub-consultant will perform a file 

search, field work, photography, mapping and report, plus any site recordation if sites are encountered 

for the areas identified in the attached cultural survey area map.  The survey will include Tribal Cultural 

Specialist (TCS) involvement.  The archaeological firm will coordinate the TCS(s) in field. Ulteig and the 

sub-consultant will coordinate with the FAA Tribal Liaison.  All work will follow the procedures outlined by 

federal laws and regulations found in the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, Archaeological and 

Historical Preservation Act of 1974, National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 36 CFR 800 - - Protection 

of Historic and Cultural Properties, and 43 CFR Part 7 - - Protection of Archaeological Resources: Uniform 

Regulations. In addition, we also follow the procedures outlined by the North Dakota Historic Preservation 

Office found in the North Dakota Century Code NDCC 55-02-07 - - Protection of Prehistoric or Historic 

Artifacts or Sites.  A draft copy will be submitted to the FAA for review.  Upon acceptance, two hard 

copies will be provided to the FAA for distribution to SHPO for concurrence with the affect determination.  

 

The Architectural Inventory will gather information on hangars on the airport property that appear to be 

fifty years or older.  A physical assessment will be taken by a principal investigator archaeologist.  The 

assessment will include photos. 

 

 

Deliverables 

 

1. Wetland Delineation Report – One electronic copy and two hard copies will be provided to the FAA for 

distribution to the USACE for a jurisdictional determination. 

 

2. Class III Cultural Survey and Report - One electronic copy and two hard copies will be provided to the FAA 

for distribution to SHPO for concurrence with the affect determination. 



ORDINANCE NO:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2017 ANNUAL AIRPORT BUDGET TO 
INCREASE THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT EXPENSES &

REVENUES FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR THE WETLAND DELINEATION
AND CULTURE REPORT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINOT:

§1: Amend the 2017 annual airport budget to increase the Professional Service
Contract expenses and revenues for additional costs for the wetland 
delineation and culture report.

100-0000-331.00-00 $5,508
100-0000-334.01-03     306
100-5000-501.03-22 6,120

§2: This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED FIRST READING:

PASSED SECOND READING:

ATTEST:
__________________________
Chuck Barney, Mayor

___________________________
Kelly Matalka, City Clerk
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: May 4, 2017

SUBJECT: GA NORTH APRON RECONSTRUCTION (AIR029)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval to advertise for the GA North Apron Reconstruction (Phase 1)

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background

In December 2016 Committee and Council approved Airport capital improvement projects 
including perimeter road reconstruction, general aviation north apron reconstruction, and the 
purchase of a snow removal equipment broom.  For these projects to move forward the 
Airport must now advertise for bidders.  

B. Proposed Project

The purpose of this project is to reconstruct approximately 8550 square yards of the north 
portion of the GA apron. The engineering services for this work order shall include pre-
design, design, construction, and close out. The work will include under pavement drains, 
edge drains, geotextile fabric, base course, AC pavement, markings, and tie-down anchors. 

C. Consultant Selection
Ulteig Engineers are the engineer of record for the Minot International Airport; they were 
selected through a request for qualification, bidding, and interview process in 2016. 

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
The airport will be able to better serve the aviation community and strengthen operations at 
the airport with the completion of this project.

B. Service/Delivery Impact:
The airport will be able to better serve the community and the general aviation community 
with the improvements to be made to the perimeter road. High-quality, safe operations are 
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what enable the airport to provide exemplary customer experiences; the completion of these 
projects will allow for continued strength in daily operations. 

C. Fiscal Impact:
The cost of advertising for this project is eligible for Federal and State funding, and has been
included in the previously approved engineering fees. 

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. The project could be halted at this time. Federal and State grants would be cancelled.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the project to be bid, designed and constructed 
within the 2017 construction season.  Projects bid earlier in the construction season have a better 
chance of receiving lower bids than if they are advertised later in the year.
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: MEI TECHNOLOGIES SYSTEMS SUPPORT PROPOSAL

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Recommend approval of the MEI Technologies Systems Support Proposal; and

2. Authorize the Mayor to sign any applicable documentation

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
MEI Technologies was chosen during the construction phase to coordinate the selection, 
installation, and maintenance of the Genetec security system at the new Airport Terminal. 
This includes access control both in the terminal and the perimeter gates, door keypads, 
badging, and the video monitoring system. The one-year warranty has now expired on this 
equipment and software, and a system maintenance agreement is required in order to operate
the security functions of the airport in an efficient and cost-effective manner. 

B. Proposed Project
The proposed project will include:

 Genetec SMA and Platform Upgrades

 Remote Systems Health Check

 Remote Technical Support

 On-Site Support

 Equipment Repairs

.

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
The implementation of this service agreement will help ensure that the critical safety and 
security functions of the Airport continue to operate efficiently and that necessary repairs are
affected in an expeditious and cost effective manner.
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B. Fiscal Impact:
This project is being included in the 2018 budget and will be entirely funded with 2018 
airport revenues.

Project Costs

SMA and Software Upgrade Only  $11, 138
Systems Health Check       2,668
Remote Systems Specialist Support       6,000
On-Site Technician Labor*       2,500
Travel-Related Expenses       3,000
Total      $25,306

*Travel and expenses for on-site technician invoiced separately.

Project Funding
2018 Airport Revenues   $25,306

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. In lieu of a service agreement, the Airport could call MEI on a case-by-case basis when a 
problem occurs, or when software requires an upgrade.  Billing would be at the standard non-
discounted rates. The unpredictability of cost, as well as the potential to have critical systems down 
for an unacceptable length of time make this an unattractive alternative.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the agreement to begin as proposed on January
1, 2018 and continue through December 31, 2018. 

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Minot Airport – Systems Support Proposal 3APR17





Minot International Airport MOT 

Minot, ND 
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Scope of Work 

The following describes the Systems Support Annual Maintenance Plan to be provided by MEI 

Technologies (MEI) for Minot International Airport (MOT) located at 305 Airport Rd in Minot, ND. 

Pricing is located at the end of the document. See below for descriptions of services. 

 

Genetec SMA and Platform Upgrades 

MEI Technologies will provide the Genetec Advantage Annual Software Maintenance Agreement (SMA) 

for the period of January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018. The Genetec software support agreement 

covers access to Genetec Technical Assistance Center via MEI Technologies certified Genetec specialists.  

 

Genetec platform upgrades ensure MOT is equipped with the latest software releases. These updates 

can include security, feature, and performance improvements and support for new types of hardware. 

MEI Technologies will administer these upgrades, estimating two software upgrades per year.  

 

Remote Systems Health Check 

MEI will perform an inspection of the installed system on an annual basis, as arranged by Minot Airport 

and MEI. The Systems Health Check includes a full evaluation of the installed security system to be 

performed remotely by a Systems Specialist. The health check will be broken out as follows: 

� Includes remote inspection of every device, a review of the devices in the software, as well as a 

review of the general health of all components of your MEI installed system.  

� Security check includes remote inspection of all card access readers, cameras (interior and 

exterior), and servers.  

� Critical firmware updates will be made during the planned health check.  

� An analysis of your server specifications, its utilization, and a vulnerability assessment will also 

be completed.  A report will then be provided with test results and details regarding your system 

and any recommendations to optimize system performance, stability, and reliability.  

 

Remote Technical Support  

� MEI recommends 48 hours of technical support with our Systems Specialists as part of the 

remote response for all components of the security system installed by MEI Technologies.  

� These unplanned hours may be used for support requests, training, or other services as 

requested.  

� For this agreement, each hour is the equivalent of $125.00.  

� If the total amount of service hours used over the duration of the contract exceeds forty-eight 

(48) during the length of the agreement, the standard hourly labor rate of $140.00 will be 

charged unless another block of hours is purchased.  

� If the total amount of service hours used over the duration of the contract is less than forty-

eight (48), 50% of any unused service hours may be applied to the following years’ service 

agreement renewal. 

� If after-hours systems specialist support is required, rate will reflect 1.5 hours. For holidays and 

weekends, 2.0 hours will apply for each hour spent. 

� Remote technical support will be charged a minimum of 0.5 hours. 

 

On-Site Support 

� In cases where remote troubleshooting by a MEI Systems Specialist cannot resolve an issue, MEI 

will send a technician to MOT for repair. 



Audio Visual   |   Security   |   Network Infrastructure   |   Mobile Solutions 

Minot International Airport MOT 

Minot, ND 

 

 

� MEI recommends 25 hours of on-site labor as part of the onsite response for all components of 

the security systems installed by MEI Technologies.  

� Scheduling of the on-site repair will be agreed upon between MOT and MEI. 

� Travel and materials will be invoiced separately. MEI will only authorize travel and/or materials 

after MEI has received the client’s signed authorization and confirmed billing instructions (i.e., 

an issued purchase order). 

� These unplanned hours may be used for service and support requests, training or other services, 

as requested.  

� For this agreement, each hour is the equivalent of $100.00.  

� If the total amount of technician’s service hours used over the duration of the contract exceeds 

twenty-five (25) during the length of the agreement, the standard hourly labor rate of $112.52 

per hour will be charged unless another block of hours is purchased.  

� If the total amount of service hours used over the duration of the contract is less than twenty-

five (25), 50% of any unused service hours may be applied to the following years’ service 

agreement renewal. 

� If after-hours support is required, rate will reflect 1.5 hours. For holidays and weekends, 2.0 

hours will apply for each hour spent. 

 

Equipment Repairs   

� Materials covered under the manufacturer’s warranty will have a replacement facilitated by MEI 

Technologies and provided at no cost.  Every attempt will be made to expedite the product to 

the site.  

� This agreement excludes parts, labor, shipping, and taxes incurred by the manufacturer/repair 

facility and MEI Technologies. Labor required to repair equipment, whether in warranty or out 

of warranty, can be invoiced directly to the customer or drawn from the block of hours, if 

purchased. MEI will only proceed with labor for repairs after MEI receives the client’s written 

authorization and confirmed billing instructions (i.e., an issued purchase order or use of block of 

hours). 

� Materials required to resolve issues that are not under warranty will be invoiced separately to 

Minot Airport.  

� MEI Technologies will evaluate failed equipment prior to sending it out for manufacturer/third 

party vendor repair facilities. If it is determined that the customer’s equipment requires 

manufacturer repair, the equipment will be sent to the manufacturer’s repair facility or a third 

party vendor’s repair facility.  MEI will provide a repair quote to the client when available.  Any 

resulting repair quote will be forwarded to the client for approval prior to the execution of any 

repair work.  MEI will only authorize repair work on faulty equipment after MEI has received the 

client’s written authorization and confirmed billing instructions (i.e., an issued purchase order).  

 

MEI Technologies Responsibilities  

� All services will be performed by properly trained and competent personnel who hold current 

licenses or certifications, if required. Technicians and specialists will perform services in a safe, 

professional and workmanlike manner. 

� MEI Technologies will provide all necessary equipment, materials and labor to perform all 

required services. Replacement equipment, materials and parts shall meet or exceed Minot 

International Airport and manufacturer’s specifications and original installation.  

� To the fullest extent possible, technicians will perform all services in such a manner so as to not 

unreasonably interfere with Minot International Airport’s business operations.  
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� Technicians will ensure that all debris and materials generated in connection with this 

agreement are collected, transported, and disposed of in accordance with all applicable laws. 

 

Minot Airport Responsibilities 

� Minot Airport will provide an Admin ID in order for the Security Systems Specialist to access the 

access control servers. 

� Minot Airport will supply the appropriate level of access, either on-site or remotely, to all 

locations where service is required. If technician cannot access location, customer will incur time 

at the standard hourly rate.  

 

Requesting Service 

 

� Contact the Systems Support Team at 763-528-2888 or support@meitechnologies.com. Be 

prepared to describe the issue, the location of the issue, the contact information of the 

requestor, and any other relevant information needed to assess and make appropriate plans for 

resolution. 

Hours of Coverage 

The coverage window specifies the time during which services are delivered onsite or remotely.  

� Standard business hours, standard business days: Service is available between 7:00 am and 5:00 

pm local time, Monday through Friday, excluding national holidays.  

� After hours, weekend, and holiday service is available for planned and emergency requests. 

Response Time 

The Systems Support team is positioned to serve your ongoing needs as follows: 

� Comprehensive support is available, Monday through Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Central time.  

� Same day response is guaranteed during normal business hours to support requests initiated by 

email or phone to our Systems Support group. Our team will diligently work to resolve each 

request via phone support and/or by remote system access.  

� If a field technician is required for any support request that cannot be resolved by phone or 

remote support, non-emergency turnaround time is typically 1-2 business days.  

� Response to mission critical issues will be handled on a case by case basis. Work falling outside 

standard business hours are charged at the overtime rate.  

Escalation 

MEI has established escalation procedures to solve very complex issues. The Systems Support team 

coordinates issue escalation, rapidly enlisting the skills of key problem solving experts throughout MEI 

Technologies. 

 

Parties, Contact info 

 

MEI/MEI TEAM CONTACT NAME PHONE EMAIL 

SYSTEMS SUPPORT Dawn Byars 763-528-2888 support@meitechnologies.com 

DIVISION MANAGER Jason Eich 218-725-3420 jason.eich@meitechnologies.com 

BILLING Jenny Knutson 763-528-7787 jenny.knutson@parsonscorp.com 
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MINOT AIRPORT 

TEAM 

CONTACT NAME PHONE EMAIL 

AIRPORT DIRECTOR Rick Feltner   701-857-4724 Rick.Felnter@minotnd.org 

AIRPORT 

OPERATIONS 

MANAGER 

Deanna Stoddard 701-857-4725 Deanna.Stoddard@minotnd.org 

AIRPORT SERVICES 

COORDINATOR 

Maria Romanick 701-857-4724 Maria.romanick@minotnd.org 

 

 

Investment Summary 

 

Description Total Price 

SMA and Software Upgrade Only $11,138.00 

Systems Health Check $2,668.00 

Remote Systems Specialist Support  $6,000.00 

On-Site Technician Labor*  $2,500.00 

Total $22,306.00 

 
* Travel and expenses for on-site technician invoiced separately. 

 

Terms & Conditions 

 

� Information contained herein, whether in part or in whole, is the property of MEI and shall 

remain confidential until such time that a contract between MEI and Minot International Airport 

is fully-executed.   

� MEI assures compliance with federal, state, and local laws, regulations and code requirements 

as they apply to work performed under this Scope of Work. 

� All pricing under this Scope of Work remains valid for thirty (30) days. 

 

Exclusions 

� To the extent applicable, pricing does not include the following: electrical, permits, premium 

time, expedited freight, and any and all other items not specifically identified in the Scope of 

Work.  

� Heights exceeding 12 feet requiring special equipment will result in additional costs.  

 

Commencement, Expiration, Renewal of Agreement 

� The agreement shall commence upon the receipt of a purchase order or other acceptable 

payment guarantee.  

� The effective period of this agreement is one year from the commencement date.  

� Genetec software license is valid through December 31, 2018. 

� In order to provide continuous and uninterrupted service, this agreement will be automatically 

extended for successive one-year periods. The same terms and conditions will apply with the 

exception of pricing. Pricing changes could occur based on installation upgrades and/or market 

labor rates. New rates, if applicable, will be sent to Minot Airport ninety days (90) prior to the 

end of the agreement period. Minot Airport will provide MEI with notice of non-extension at 

least thirty (30) days before the current expiration date.  
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Payment 

� Payment is to be made in one (1) installment. An invoice will be presented after the signing of 

the Agreement and will be due and payable within thirty (30) days. 

� In addition to any other remedy available to MEI, if Minot International Airport fails to make 

payment pursuant to these Terms & Conditions, interest shall accrue and be payable on such 

unpaid amount(s) from the date on which the payment became due at the rate of 18% 

compounded annually. 

 

Please do not hesitate to notify us if you require additional information. Thank you for providing us with 

this opportunity.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

MEI TECHNOLOGIES 

   

 

_________________________________     __________________________________ 

Jason Eich              Rick Feltner 

Division Manager           Minot Airport  
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: May 4, 2017

SUBJECT: PERIMETER ROAD (AIR049)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval to advertise for the Perimeter Road Reconstruction

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background

In December 2016 Committee and Council approved Airport capital improvement projects 
including perimeter road reconstruction, general aviation north apron reconstruction, and the 
purchase of a snow removal equipment broom.  For these projects to move forward the 
Airport must now advertise for bidders.  

B. Proposed Project
The new perimeter road will be designed for snow removal and ARFF equipment and fuel 
trucks utilizing the road. The use of the perimeter road is vital to the safety of air operations; 
the paved perimeter road will eliminate the need for fuel equipment to use the existing 
aircraft taxiway system. 

C. Consultant Selection
Ulteig Engineers are the engineer of record for the Minot International Airport; they were 
selected through a request for qualification, bidding, and interview process in 2016.

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
The airport will be able to better serve the aviation community and strengthen operations at 
the airport with the completion of this project.

B. Service/Delivery Impact:
The airport will be able to better serve the community and the general aviation community 
with the improvements to be made to the perimeter road. High-quality, safe operations are 
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what enable the airport to provide exemplary customer experiences; the completion of these 
projects will allow for continued strength in daily operations. 

C. Fiscal Impact:
The cost of advertising for this project is eligible for Federal and State funding, and has been
included in the previously approved engineering fees. 

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. The project could be halted at this time.  Federal and State grants would be cancelled.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the project to be bid, designed and constructed 
within the 2017 construction season.  Projects bid earlier in the construction season have a better 
chance of receiving lower bids than if they are advertised later in the year.
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: May 4, 2017

SUBJECT: SRE BROOM (AIR060)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval to advertise for the SRE Broom

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background

In December 2016 Committee and Council approved Airport capital improvement projects 
including perimeter road reconstruction, general aviation north apron reconstruction, and the 
purchase of a snow removal equipment broom.  For these projects to move forward the 
Airport must now advertise for bidders.  

B. Proposed Project

It is planned that one of the airport’s existing SRE will be replaced. The existing unit is a 
1996 Sweepster. This equipment has surpassed its 20 year useful life and the manufacturer is
no longer in business which makes parts nearly impossible to find. The addition of this 
equipment will enable the airport to meet Part 139 requirements. 

C. Consultant Selection
Ulteig Engineers are the engineer of record for the Minot International Airport; they were 
selected through a request for qualification, bidding, and interview process in 2016. 

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
The airport will be able to better serve the aviation community and strengthen operations at 
the airport with the completion of these projects. 

B. Service/Delivery Impact:
The airport will be able to better serve the community and the general aviation community 
with the replacement of the current SRE equipment. High-quality, safe operations are what 
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enable the airport to provide exemplary customer experiences; the completion of this project 
will allow for continued strength in daily operations. 

C. Fiscal Impact:
The cost of advertising for this project is eligible for Federal and State funding, and has been
included in the previously approved engineering fees. 

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. The project could be halted at this time and purchase of the equipment cancelled. Federal 
and State funds would be cancelled.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the project to be bid and awarded within the 
2017 budget year.



Page 1 of 2

TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TRILLION AVIATION FOR 

AIR SERVICE DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval to extend the budgeted Professional Services Agreement for Air 
Service Development Consulting Agreement with Trillion Aviation; and

2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the attached agreement

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
Trillion Aviation is a skilled consulting firm with many years’ experience in the aviation 
industry. Their previous work with the Minot International Airport affords them invaluable 
information about its operations and history.

B. Proposed Project
With this agreement, Trillion Aviation will provide continued assistance with/by:

 Develop airline presentations as part of air service meetings with airlines at carrier 
headquarters or air service conferences. 

 Ongoing analytical support.

 Representation at conferences and meetings.

 Monthly update of load factors, future capacity changes, etc.

 Operational performance review.

 Ongoing communication & dialogue with airlines and the broader aviation 
community. 

 Traffic/Operation forecast.

 Advisory services as needed.

C. Consultant Selection
Trillion Aviation has provided Air Service Development Consulting services to the Minot 
International Airport in the past; their work has been satisfactory and of high quality.
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IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
The airport will be able to better plan short, medium, and long-term development plans to 
meet future aviation demand.

B. Service/Delivery Impact:
With the assistance of Trillion Aviation, the Minot International Airport will be able to better
serve the community with additional and/or alternative air service routes, aircraft, and air 
services.

C. Fiscal Impact:
These consulting services were budgeted for the 2017 fiscal year and are being budgeted for 
the 2018 fiscal year; this agreement will be entirely funded by Airport Revenues. Nine 
months will be funded with 2017 revenues; $30,000.00 was budgeted in 2017 for this 
purpose. The remaining three months will be funded with 2018 revenues. 

Project Costs

Consultant Agreement $24,000.00
Travel-Related Expenses     6,000.00
Total $30,000.00

Project Funding
2017-2018 Airport Revenues $30,000.00

V. ALTERNATIVES
Alt 1. The current contract could be allowed to expire without extension and the Airport would not 
utilize consultant services to assist with air service development.

Alt 2. The current contract could be allowed to expire without extension and the Airport could put 
together an RFP for air service development and look for an alternate provider.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow for the Air Service Development Consulting 
Agreement to continue without lapse and continue through March 31, 2018.

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Air Service Development – Statement of Work



 

 

 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

This Statement of Work No. 11 between Trillion Av, LLC (“Trillion Aviation”) and the City of Minot, Minot 
North Dakota (“City”) is governed by the Master Services Agreement (“MSA”) in effect between the 
parties and, upon execution of this Statement of Work by both parties, is incorporated therein pursuant 
to MSA Section 1.0. All terms and conditions of the MSA shall apply to this Statement of Work unless 
clearly stated to the contrary herein. 

CONTACT  

TRILLION AVIATION: Mike Bown 

CITY: Rick Feltner 

 

TITLE DESCRIPTION 

SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED: Air Service Development tasks per the attached Proposal for Aviation 
Services dated May 3, 2017. 

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS: Consulting services commensurate with the highest industry 
standards.   

PRICING: Fee: $2,000 per month ($24,000) plus expenses estimated at $5,000. 
Invoices will be submitted on the first day of the month of service and 
are due and payable Net 30. Travel and conference expenses will be 
reimbursed separately at cost without markup. 

COMMENCEMENT DATE: April 1, 2017 

DURATION: March 31, 2018. At the end of the first year, the task will continue on 
a month to month basis until cancelled by either party upon thirty 
days’ notice. 

The parties hereto accepted and approved this Statement of Work as of the latest date written below and this Statement of 
Work may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together 
shall constitute one and the same instrument.  Any signature delivered by facsimile shall be treated for all purposes as an 
original. 

 

Trillion Av, LLC      City of Minot, ND 
 

 
By:        By:      
Name: Daniel Benzon     Name: Chuck Barney 
Title: President Title: Mayor- City of Minot, ND 
Date:  5/3/2017     Date:      



 

 

 

 

Proposal for Aviation Services – Trillion Aviation 

Minot International Airport (MOT) 
May 3, 2017 

 

Objective: 

To assist MOT with regard to all their Air Service Development efforts.   

 

Deliverables: 

Trillion would provide the following services: 

 

 Develop airline presentations as part of air service meetings with airlines, either at carrier 

headquarters or air service conferences. This would include the following airlines & conferences: 

o United Airlines 

o Allegiant Airlines 

o Delta Air Lines 

o JumpStart and/or Routes Air Service Conference 

o Or Selected airlines as part of Executive Director’s choosing 

 

 The above meetings/presentations would include the following analytics: 

o Illustration of oil industry trends from W. North Dakota and how MOT fits within those 

trends. 

o Tied to above, economic growth trends from the region, including estimates of future 

population, income & employment growth. 

o Discussion of airport constraints at other regional airports and how MOT is/will benefit 

from this. 

o Demonstration of traffic, revenue & yield/fare trends from MOT and surrounding 

airports, with a focus upon positive supply/demand characteristics currently in place.  

o Analysis of carrier profitability from MOT and throughout the region.  

o Benchmarking of relative MOT results to rest of carrier-in-question’s system. 

o Illustration of how MOT would fit into the network of the carrier-in-question’s network. 

Could include a forecast of local O&D demand. 

o Result would be a roughly 20 page powerpoint presentation 

 

 Ongoing analytical support, including the following reports: 

o Quarterly Air Service Updates that would include the following 

 Analysis of current/recent carrier results at MOT 

 Future (4-5 month) capacity by airline/route, based upon published schedules 

 Benchmarking versus selected regional airports of passenger and average fare 

paid – both on an absolute and year/year changed basis 

 “Leakage” trends 

 Published Fare Comparison versus BIS 

 Long-term traffic, average fare and airline revenue trends 

 

 Carrier share trends 

 Carrier/route profitability analysis based upon mileage-adjusted RASMs 

 Quarterly (over 2 years) Load Factor Trends by airline/route 



 

 

 

 Final deliverable is a roughly 15 slide presentation 

o Monthly Update 

 Carrier/Route Load Factor updates 

 Future capacity changes 

 Leakage updates 

 Published air fare comparisons in top 10 MOT O&D market, as compared to BIS 

o Operational Performance review 

 Done Quarterly 

 On-time performance by carrier/route 

 Completion factor by carrier/route 

 

 Ongoing communications & dialogue with Airlines & the broader aviation community. 

Essentially, we would become an advocate, working on behalf of MOT with airlines. 

 

 Traffic/Operations forecast, in total & by airline. This would be done at the discretion of the 

Executive Director. Would include updated forecasts & variance analysis to budget. As a part of 

this process, would also include analysis tied to upside/downside, what variables would drive 

each. 

 

 All advisory services would be provided as needed by client. Would include up to two onsite 

Airport Board and Partnership presentations, providing guidance/update on airline industry, as 

determined by the airport. 

 

Price & Timing:  

Fees would be $2,000 per month. All travel-related and conference expenses will be billed at cost. This 

would be a one year retainer, beginning April 1, 2017 and ending March 31, 2018. At the end of the first 

year, the task will continue on a month to month basis until cancelled by either party upon thirty days’ 

notice. 
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: SRE TANDEM BOX TRUCK AND PLOW PROJECT (AIR034)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. Recommend approval of final payment to Westlie Motor Company for delivery of the SRE 
Tandem Box Truck and Plow Truck and completion of all punch list items  

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
In March of 2017 Committee and Council approved the partial payment to Westlie Motor 
Company for delivery of the Snow Removal Equipment Tandem Box Truck with Plow. 
Delivery of this equipment was made to the Airport on January 25, 2017 and partial payment
of 98% of the invoice was made. Since this time, all remaining punch list items have been 
completed. It is now recommended that final payment in the amount of $4,315.00 be made. 

.

IV. IMPACT:

A. Fiscal Impact:
This project will be funded through the use of sales tax major projects from the first penny 
improvements.
Funding is split as follows:
90% Federal
5% State – Pending supplemental grant request
5% City – 2016 Sales Tax Fund

Project Costs

Westlie Motor Company – Final Payment  $4,315.00
Total  $4,315.00

V. TIME CONSTRAINTS
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Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the Westlie Motor Company to be paid in a 
timely fashion for the delivery of and work performed to the SRE Tandem Box Truck with Plow 
Attachment. 

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Westlie Motor Company Invoice



WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY
dba WESTLIE TRUCK CENTER
1401 2OTHAVENUESE
MINUEND 58701
P 701857.1617 F 701.857.1666

SALES ORDER I INVOKE

01/20/2017

Purchaser named above, offer to purchase from Selleo under the terms and conditions specified herein, the following:
YEAR AwARe MODEl. iIODYTYPr

2017 Freightilner 1O8SD Truck

SERIALNO 3ALHG5CY5HDJG21 1 1 CO~YeIIow MILEAGE ~~°o<~° 9P9871

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DELIVERY AND RISK OF LOSS

Tandem Truck with Box, Hoist and Plow Pkg. $ 216,191.00 Neither risk of loss, title or ownership shall pass from seller to buyer until
delivery. If applicable, delivery will occur when buyer receives possession of the
goods at city/state):

DESCRIPTION OF GUARANTEE

IEI New truck or Trailer Basic Factory Limited Warranty

C As Is . No Service Conttect

DEALER SERVICES represents amount charged to purchaser For prepaiation
or docsments, affidavits, notary services, registration services, and all other
services to record title transfer, If the purchaser financea part of the transaction,

Less FET Tire Credit——Gov Sales Only (5 446.00) the dealer service fee will be Included in the cash portion ofthe contract.

PURCHASE AMOUNT $ 215,745.00 DESCRIPTION OF UNIT TRADED

Less Used Vehicle Allowance Year & Make

TAXABLE SALE AMOUNT $ 215,745.00 Model

North Dakota Sales/Excise Tax BodyType

License and Title Fees Serial No.

Dealer Services Mileage

Federal Excise Tax on Purchase Amount Color

Extended Service Plan Stock No.

Extended Service Plan - nv Code

Extended Service Plan ,, I certify that I em 18 years or over and that the vehicle I am trading In it free
from all encumbrances whatsoever except as noted above. I have read the

Extended Service Plan — printed matter and agree to it as part ofthis agreement. Receipt ofa copy of
this agreement is hereby acknosvledged. I have received my odometer mileage

Extended Service Plan statement. I horoby accept hisvehiclo offoras written,

SUBTOTAL $ 215,745.00 X

r SIGNATURE OF PuRcHASER

PRINTEDNAME:

GRAND TOTAL $ 215,745.00
. . This is an offer only and is riot binding upon the customer or Setter until signedI I Less Prepatd Depostt by the Purchaserand accepted by the officers or sales managers of the seller,

I Less Cash Down
BALANCE DUE $ 215,745.00~

SHOW LIEN TO:

SELLER’S DISCLAIMER OFWARRANTY -Unless a separate written warranty is furnished by Seller, anywarranties on the vehicle sold hereunder srethose ofthe Manufacturer. As belwevn
Buyer and Seller the vehicle is sold “As Is”and”With all Fasits” SELLER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALLWARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANYWARRANTYOF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, Seller shall not be liable for loss of use of the vehicle, loss oftime, inconvenience orotlier consequesslial damage. Seller neither assumes nor authorizes
any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with ttie saleofthe vehicle,The disclaimer does not affect the terms ofany applicable Manufartsirer’s warr~~”

PURCHASER Minot International Airport

Street

City, State, Zip

lnv,# 9P9871

1025 31st St. SE
Minot, ND 58701

Salesman Bob Miller

Phone #

Email

Date

(701) 857-4724
rick.feItner~minotnd.orq

Airport # I
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TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Rick Feltner, Airport Director

DATE: June 5, 2017

SUBJECT: REPUBLIC PARKING SYSTEMS CONTRACT EXTENSION

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Recommend approval to extend the existing Parking Facilities Management Agreement 

between the City of Minot Airport and Republic Parking Systems, Inc.; and 
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign any applicable documentation

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Rick Feltner, Airport Director 857-4724

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
Republic Parking Systems, Inc. has been the parking management company servicing the 
Airport since January 1st, 2013. With the option to extend, per the contract (attached), the 
approval of an extension would allow Republic Parking Systems, Inc. to act as the parking 
management company for the Airport through December 31, 2020. With approval from 
Council, Republic Parking Systems, Inc. would perform during the Option Term in 
accordance with the terms and conditions outlined within the existing contract. The 
management fee has been negotiated down from $128,000 per year to $52,000, and the 
overall budgeted expenses for 2018 have declined by $72,000.  Republic has proven to be a 
professional and reliable partner with the City in the efficient and customer focused 
operation of the Airport.

B. Proposed Project
The proposed project will allow Republic Parking Systems to continue the current parking 
management contract without lapse or change in terms. 

C. Consultant Selection
Republic Parking Systems, Inc. was selected as the in 2012 to be the parking management 
services company for the Airport from those that submitted as they were the most reasonably
priced and able to accommodate the needs of the City. 

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
Extension of the current contract in conjunction with the negotiated cost reductions will 
allow for continuity in an airport service that has been efficiently managed and economically
beneficial to the Airport and to the City.
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B. Fiscal Impact:
The extension of this contract would be funded with Airport Operations Revenues.

Project Costs

2018 Contract Expenses               $346,957
Total $346,957

Project Funding
2018 Airport Operations Revenues $346,957

V. ALTERNATIVES

Alt 1. The City could elect to allow the current contract to expire and re-bid this service.  The 
RFP/award/selection/implementation process would then begin with a new agreement in place by 
January 1, 2018.

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS

Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the contract to be extended without lapse in 
service for the option term through December 31, 2020.  The current agreement requires that an 
extension agreed to and signed by July 1, 2017.

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Republic Full Signed Parking Agreement
B. MOT 2018 Budget 5-19-17

















































































Minot International Airport Parking Budget
Jan-March Projected

2017 2017 (Actual) 2018

Gross Revenue 1,797,164$              355,127$            1,420,500$        

Payroll 189,818$                    43,692$                 192,718$              

Federal/State Taxes 20,102$                       3,712$                   19,272$                

Subtotal 209,920$                    47,404$                 211,989$              

Other Expenses

Unemployment Insurance 7,118$                         1,086$                   5,994$                  

General Liability 9,781$                         1,318$                   6,674$                  

Health Insurance 2,500$                         1,184$                   5,000$                  

Performance Bond 2,000$                         2,000$                   2,000$                  

Dishonesty Bond 1,500$                         -$                        1,500$                  

Postage & Shipping 1,200$                         369$                       1,500$                  

Annual Management Fee 128,340$                    32,085$                 52,000$                

Accounting Fee 6,500$                         1,500$                   6,500$                  

Telephone 1,000$                         225$                       1,000$                  

Uniforms & ID Badges 1,250$                         299$                       1,250$                  

Consulting (Mystery Shops) -$                             -$                       

Office Supplies 2,400$                         790$                       2,200$                  

Ticket Stock 1,500$                         1,500$                  

General Supplies 2,400$                         20$                         1,000$                  

Bank Service Charge 500$                            80$                         350$                      

Recruiting 200$                            -$                       

Equipment Maintenance 4,000$                         3,020$                   10,000$                

Snow Removal (Avg. 45") 20,000$                       23,083$                 25,000$                

Credit Card Discount Fees 25,000$                       6,472$                   10,000$                

Revenue Control Equipment (PCI) 400$                            326$                       1,500$                  

Subtotal 217,589$                    73,857$                 134,968$              

Non- Budgeted

Total All Expenses 427,509$                 121,261$            346,957$           

Net Revenue to City 1,369,655$              233,866$            1,073,543$        
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